

No. 22-1733

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

ZACHARY GREENBERG,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

JEREMY M. LEHOCKY, in his official capacity as
Board Chair of the Disciplinary Board of the
Supreme Court of Pennsylvania, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,
No. 2-20-cv-03822-CFK (Hon. Chad F. Kenney)**

**BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE'S PETITION
FOR PANEL REHEARING OR REHEARING *EN BANC***

Richard A. Samp
Margaret A. Little
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
202-869-5210
rich.samp@ncla.legal

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

September 19, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. OVERLY VAGUE RULES SUCH AS RULE 8.4(g) ARE PARTICULARLY LIKELY TO DETER INDIVIDUALS FROM SPEAKING FREELY.....	3
II. RULE 8.4(g) IS A VIEWPOINT-BASED SPEECH RESTRICTION THAT IS INVALID IN <i>ALL</i> ITS APPLICATIONS	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Greenberg v. Goodrich</i> , 593 F. Supp. 3d 174 (E.D. Pa. 2022)	2, 6
<i>Harrell v. Florida Bar</i> , 608 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Iancu v. Brunetti</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019)	1
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017)	8
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Family and Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) (“ <i>NIFLA</i> ”)	8, 9
<i>Northeastern Pa. Freethought Society v. County of Lackawanna Transit System</i> , 938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019) (“ <i>Freethought Society</i> ”)	1, 8
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)	9
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	6, 7
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	4
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988)	3
 Constitutional Provisions and Rules:	
U.S. Const., amend. i	<i>passim</i>
Pennsylvania Rules of Professional Conduct, Rule 8.4(g)	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9
